Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SOUTHGOBI RESOURCES LTD.

南戈壁資源有限公司* (A company continued under the laws of British Columbia, Canada with limited liability) (Hong Kong Stock Code: 1878) (Toronto Stock Code: SGQ)

UPDATE ON ISSUING 2019 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THE PUBLICATION AND DISPATCH OF 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Reference is made to the announcements of SouthGobi Resources Ltd. (the "**Company**" or "**SouthGobi**") dated April 27 and May 12, 2020 (collectively, the "**Announcements**"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same respective meanings as defined in the Announcements.

As disclosed in the announcement dated May 12, 2020, the Company has been advised by its Auditors that they have not been able to render an unmodified opinion on the 2019 Financial Statements prior to the filing deadline of May 14, 2020, as they have not yet have sufficient evidence to support management's going concern assumptions due in part to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition, the State Emergency Commission of Mongolia imposed travel restriction of non-Mongolian passengers to enter Mongolia since February 2020. On April 28, 2020, the State Emergency Commission of Mongolia decided to extend the suspension of international passenger flights till the end of May 2020. As a result, the Company was not able to file the 2019 Financial Statements by the filing deadline of May 14, 2020.

On May 13, 2020 the Company made an application to the BCSC, the Company's principal securities regulator in Canada, requesting that a MCTO be granted in respect of the late filing of the 2019 Annual Filings and 2020 Interim Filings. On May 15, 2020, the BCSC granted the Company a MCTO which will be effective until June 15, 2020. Pursuant to the MCTO, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer of the Company will not be permitted to trade any securities of the Company unless and until such time as the Company files the 2019 Annual Filings and 2020 Interim Filings. While the

* For identification purposes only

MCTO is in effect, the Company expects that shareholders of the Company will continue to be able to trade the Company's common shares on the TSX. Until the 2019 Annual Filings and 2020 Interim Filings are filed, the Company will be required to comply with the provisions of the alternative information guidelines specified in NP 12-203 by issuing bi-weekly default status reports in the form of press releases for so long as the MCTO remains in effect.

Meanwhile, an application was made by the Company to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for further extension of time for the publication of the 2019 Annual Report (the "**Further Extension**") as provided for under the Further Guidance on Joint Statement in relation to Results Announcements in light of the COVID-19 Pandemic issued by the Securities and Future Commission in Hong Kong and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on March 16, 2020. The Company anticipates trading of the Company's common shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange will be permitted to continue if the Further Extension is granted by Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

During the effective period of MCTO, and if the Further Extension is granted, the Company will use the additional time so granted to obtain the relevant evidence so as to support management's going concern assumptions, and to obtain an unmodified opinion from the Auditors on the 2019 Financial Statements or pursue another appropriate resolution to this matter. If the Company is successful in obtaining an unmodified opinion from the Auditors on the 2019 Financial Statements, the Company will file the 2019 Financial Statements and 2019 Annual Report as soon as possible following the receipt thereof. There can be no assurance, however, that the Company will be able to provide sufficient evidence to the Auditors and obtain an unmodified opinion on the 2019 Financial Statements prior to the expiry of the MCTO or Further Extension. If the Company is unable to file the 2019 Annual Filings and 2020 Interim Filings prior to the expiry of the MCTO, it is anticipated that the BCSC will issue a general "failure to file" cease trade order ("**CTO**") prohibiting the trading by any person of any securities of the Company, including trades in the Company's common shares made through the TSX. The Company anticipates that the CTO would take effect shortly after the expiry of the MCTO and would remain in place until such time as the 2019 Annual Filings and 2020 Interim Filings have been filed.

The Company will make further announcement(s) in relation to the updates on status of the Further Extension application with the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the 2019 Financial Statements, and the publication and the dispatch of the 2019 Annual Report as and when appropriate.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

For and on behalf of SouthGobi Resources Ltd. Mao Sun Lead Director

Vancouver, May 17, 2020 Hong Kong, May 17, 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Dalanguerban; the independent non-executive directors are Messrs. Yingbin Ian He, Mao Sun and Ms. Jin Lan Quan; and the non-executive directors are Messrs. Jianmin Bao, Zhiwei Chen, Xiaoxiao Li and Ben Niu.